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l. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - LEWDNESS AND IMMORAL -ACT'rVITIES 
(RENTING ROOMS FOR ILLICIT SEXUAL INTERCOURSE) - . ·. . ·. 
CONTRACEPTIVES ~MITIGATING.CIRCUMSTANCES - LICENSE SUSPENDED 
FOR 120 DAYS o 

In the ~attei 6r Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

PARADISE INN, INCo. 
t/a PARADISE INN, INCo 
619 Hamburg Turnpike 
Pompton . Lakes, N c Jo, 

) 

) 

)· 

) 

Holder of .Plenary· Re.tail Consump- ) .. 
tion License C-2, issued by the 
Borough Council of' the Borough ) ._ 
of Pompton Lakes. 
-------------------------~------~-

CONCLUSIONS .. 
AND· ORDER 

Milton Schamach, Esq., Attorney for Defendant-licensee. 
Edward F o' Ambrose~- Esq G .9 appearing for the Division Of 

Alcoholic Beverage Control. 
BY THE DIRECTOR: . 

The defendant has pleaded non vult .to the f_ollo'w.ing 
charges: 

11111 On July 26 and Augus·t 1, 1958, .Yo·u -allowed, · 
permitted and suffered lewdness and immoral aotivity 
in and· ·upon your licensed premises,, v11z., the making 
of arrangements for and the renting of1. rooms for th~ . 
purpose of illicit sexual intercourse:;: 111" violation 
of Rule 5 of -State Regulation No. 20. 

· 
112 e On August 1, 1958, you distributed·_·ang. pos~· 

se s sed and allowed, permitted and suffered the. di-stri -
bution o·r and posse-esed for the ptirpose o.f dis.tribution . 
prophyiactics against venereal disease· _and, .. cont~ac.eptives 
and· contracept-i ve devices,· in and upon' your_. 11.ce.nsed · · 
premises; in violation of Rule ·9 of. State· Regul.ation : · 
No G 20. 11 . · · ·· · · .. 

The ·file herein discloses that the ·11c~nsed .. :Premises. 
consist of a three-story frame building containing.a: dining 
area .on the first floor, a number of bedrooms on the second· 
floor and an enclosed back porch with an entrance.· t~erefrom 
into the building behind which 1s· a parking area. On Satur­
day; July 26, 1958, at about 12:01 a.m., two ABC ~gents 
entered the defendant's licansed premises ·and were m~t by 
Guido Granda and Albina Gronda, his wife. Mrs .•. Granda is the 
president and the holder of 33 1/3 per cent of the stock of 
the corporation. The agents engaged Mrs. Gronda ·in a conver­
sation respecting the availability of two rooms in the near 
future and the rental therefor and told· her, in effect, that 
they !'.>roposed to have meretricious ·relations with \tWO married 

. , women on tneir next visit to the premises. The price of each 
room was fixed at $5.00e Th~ agents informed Mrso Gronda·that, 
because of their marital stat~s, the two women (describe~ by 
the a~ents) would arrive unesco,rte-d; that they wo;uld. as.k. for 
"Tony· and· "Eddie" and that they (the agents) .would follow 
shortly thereafter. At about 1:30 Bern~, the agents left 
Mrs. Granda and assured her of their early return to the 
premises. 
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On F~1day, August 1, 1958, at about 10:55 p.me.o th(:{ 
two agents (each carrying a "marked " $ 5. 00 bi 11) returned ·t'o .. -
the licensed pr,;:mif:ies 3 met Mr. and Mrs. Grenda in the dining 
room and 1mmedi.ate ly informed Mrs. Gronda that the "girls" 
would arfrive .:. in abou't:. twenty minutes. In a short conversa-f.~y·:~··~·:· 
tion that followed, the agents repeated to Mrs. Gronda their -
intended i111c1 t use of the rooms and Mrs. Grenda again sta-ti:id. 
the rental price would be $5.00 per room~ - At about 11:20 · 
p .m., upon the request .of one of the agents, Mrs. Granda a?ireed 

- to perin~t the ~gents J~o .wait in their rooms for the "girls ' and 
upon· arrival of the girls to direct them upstairs to the agents., 
At about 11:25 p.m. each agent signed .the hotel register (using 
fictitious names·) and:.gave Mrs. Granda .a $5000 "marked" bill. 
Mrs. Granda thereupon led the way upstairs, showed the agents 
their respective rooms. and supplied the'm with contraceptives 
found in a bureau in· one of the aforesaid rooms. 

At about 11 :35 p ~m. two other ABC agents, accompanied 
by a State trooper and two county officers, entered the prem­
ises and identified themselves to Mr. and Mrs. Gronda. One -
of the~e agents and two of the officers.I interviewed the afor~­
said agents in their respective. rooms in the presence .of 
Mrs. Gronda and, after having made known the identities· of the 
two agents, came Q.ownstairs ,

1 
seized the note 1 register and the 

"marked" money found in the possession of, Mr., Granda, who, 
.. stated he had taken the money from the caf.3h regif3ter. The 
·agents made a search of the licensed premises and on the first 
floor of the same found and seized a box containing twelve· 
prophylactics. Upon:·questioning by the police and the agents, 
Mrs. Granda orally admitted renting the two rooms to the agents 
for. illicit purposes· as here inabove set forth. 

B,y way of mitigation of penalty, the attorney for the· 
defendant has submitted a doctor's certificate and two of his 
own statements wherefn he sets forth, amongst other things, 
that iVtes • Grenda is 75 years old, crippled and under a doctor 1 s 
care for high blood pressure and arthritis (supported by the 
doctor's certificate); that ever since 1925 she has owned and 
operated the premises as a hotel and restaurant; th~t ·it is a 
small business dependent mainly upon a luncheon and food busi­
ness; that.·the sale of alcoholic beverages is incidental to 
her busi.ness,; that she has always borne a good reputation; 
that she has conducted the business for over thirty years 
without any r~3oord of· any violation; that she. and her husband 

. (69 years of age and ailing) are contemplatiing selling the 
premise·s and retiring from business. 

The premises.have been licensed in the name of defend­
ant corporation since July 1939 and defendant has no prior 

· adjudica:ted record e. The· established penalty for the viola­
tions charged herein °.iS a_ suspension Of the license for one 
hundred eighty days~ Cf0 Re 8abatini~ Bulletin 1197, Item 1. 
However,· considering Mrs Ill Grenda 1 s age, her .:Physical handicap, 
her illness, her good reputation, her c~ear're6ord and the plea 
entered herein,. I shall suspend the defendant's license for 

. one hundred twenty. days. Cf •. Re Rossini, Bulletin 1088, · 
Item 3 ~) ,, 

Accordingly, "it is, on this 9th day of' October, 1958, 

ORDERED that : .. Plenary Retail Cons,umption License c..:.2, 
:J,ssued by the "Borough Council of the Rorough of Pompton L9.kes 
to Paradise Inn, Inc,, -t/a Paradise Inn, Inc",· for premises 
619 Hamburg Turnpike JJ·' Pompton Lakes: be and the same is hereby 
suspended for one hundred twenty (120) da~rs ~ comrnencing at 3 :00 
a.m. October 20, 19~•8p and terminating at 3~00 a.m@ Febr'uary 17, 
19590 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS . 
Director. 
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DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS ... SALE TO INTOXICATED .. PERSON· -
, UNQ.UALIF IED. -EMPLOYEE -· PRIOR RECORD _;, PRIOR. WARNING · AS TO 

UNQUALIFIED EMPLOYEE - LICENSE SUSPEND$ FOR 75 DAYS.-:· . 
r• ·: ' ' • • 

In the Ma€te~-~f Disciplinary 
Proc~edings agaipst 

·FLORENCE-· TABATNECK .. 
t/a THREE .O'CLOCK CLUB 
176 Pat:erson. Street 
Paterso~ 1, N. J.~ 

) 

) 

) 
'Holder of Plenary Retail Consump~ ) 
tion License q-135 (for the 1957-58 
~nd 1958-59 licensing years)·, issued·) 
by the Board 

1
,of ·Alcoholic· Beverage 

~~~~:~~-~~:~~~=-~=~~-~~-:~~=:~~~:.: ____ ) 

CONCLUSiONS 
AND ORDER · 

- Samuel. L. Biber,t Esq.,; Attorney .for Defe.nc~:ant;..licensee •· . ~ ..... · 
: Edward. F •. Ambrose; Esq., ·appearing for Di~ision of,· Alcoholic ·~· · 

Beverage Cont pol. ~ · '· 

BY .THE DIRECTOR: 

The· Heare.r has filed· the following Report herein: 

"Defendant plea~ed not gu;tlty to the :following· _,char~es: 

'1 ~· . On Friday night, March 7, and early. Saturc;lay 
morning, March 8, · 1958, you sold, served and delivered . 
and allow~d, permitted and suffered the sale, service~and 
delivery of alcoholic beverages, directly or inCJ.irectly ,· · 
to a person actually or apparently· intoxicated, and · 
allowed, permitted and suffered the cons,Umption of suc,h. 
be"(.erages by such person -in and upon yoLffi, .. licensed- pr~m-'.-"_·: 

· ise·s; .in violation of ~ule l. of. State Re:~ulation :No. ?O_•.: . 
' : I.:., .. . , . , ._. 

. .•2" On January 31, ·February 1, :2j '28,, .:March l:·~n.c.i' 
8, 1958,,-,,you employed and had connected ~i~h·yo'u·in:·a·busi~ 

- ne.ss capacity, _Peter Tabatne.ck, a persorf!wh(;> had -_-qeen,, .. · 
· convict~d· of crime, involving moral turpi:t;ude .i -vi-z .,,. <;>n · orr. 

about: April 6, 1937 and ~gain on or about. ·January ''3,, 1939 
of· the crime of operating an·· illicit sti~Lll; ·in .violation .. 

. ·or. Rule 1 o'f State Regulation -No. 13 ~' · "' _ .· · " " · · .... , .. '. .-

, ·.. "Four- of the ·Division •s agents partiQipated iri · tJ;i.e .. · .. 
1nve§_tigation leading" to the_ proceeding\s here-in~ · Iri· <t}J.e test.1-
mony and comment hereinafter· set forth, the full names of the' . 
agents ~111 not· be, used but,, inst~ad,, just ·th~ ·1.riitial l.ett.er: : 
of_ the-. last nairJ.e: R., s,,.· F and M. ,.. · 1: · 

. . 

"Agent· R tes·tified. that at about 9:15 p.m., qn ·January 
31, 1958, he Visited defendant •s licensed premises·;· th~t a bar­
tender ealled .... ·Don (subsequently identified as:: Donald Martin) .. 
was tending bar· at the time; that at~ 10 :·40 p .fo •. Peter· Tabatneck 
(hereinaft_er _,referred to as Pete), husband o~f ·the defendant- . 
licensee,· ent.ered the premises and. proceeded to a rear room; that 
a short -time thereafter he returned to the l:ia·rroom· and picked up 
papers from the -floor and. threw them in 1a basket of some sort; 1 

that,· as he stC?osJ. in the barroom,. the bartender af6~ementi'o9ed, 
tapped an enipty bottle of Seagram 1·s Seven whislrny on the 'bar to 
·attract his attention,· at which time Pe-te came. over and took the 
bottle from th~ bartender, entered the rear room and,· a few _ · · 
seconds lat·er.,; returned to the b.ar· w1 th a ·rull bottle of ·:.qeagram 's 
Seven-· Crown whiskey Which he ·placed on the bar; that the~-ieafter · 
the bartendei;: requested·· Pete t.o -get some change from the bEwlr ,. 

/ 
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room and Pete entered the rear room and returned with a cigar 
·box ·contain:tng change and. he ,also had a handful of dollar~· 
hills wh:tch he gava to the bartender,;. that thereafter, at··· ·. 
about 11~15 Paffio1 Pete left the premisesq: Agent R furth~r - · 
testified that at 11:20 Perno on Februa~y ~, 1958, he again . 
visited the defendant"s licensed premises!; that Don was aga-1ri" 

·tending bar~. and he observed Pete standing near the rear of 
the.--premises alongside of a pool-table; that· he observed Pete 
pick up a few empty glasses from tables and bring them to_ 

··the bar; that ?ete approached a man at the bar who appeared to 
be s1e·eping and suggested that he go to $. table because other 
customers wanted to use the stools; that· a short· time .there-

. after. Pete went to the table where, this man was seated and · 

.escorted himfrom the premis_es with the suggestion that he go 
·to a diner. .Agent R further testified. thi~'t at about 10 :50 
· p.m. on Februar-y- 28, 1958_, he· and Agent s.' entered defendant"s 
premises; that about :11:35 PemQ· he obser~sd Pete enter the 
premises by Way of the f~ont door and, after speaking to a few 
patrons, walk~d to the.rear:of the.premis~s; that the bartender 
again tapped an empty bottle. of Seagram's Seven whiskey on the· 
bar as .he had done on ·the occasion of January 31, at which time 
Pete took the bottle~ went to a rear room.and, shortly there­
after, retu;r1ned with a full bottle of Seagram's Seven Crown 
whiskey and two bottles.of soda; that thereafter Pete went 
into the rear room and came out with a plunger in his hand, 
proceeded to the men's room and, after. returning therefrom, he 
left the premises. The next visit of Agents Rand s, a.ccording 
to the testimony of Agent R, was on the night of March 7, i958. 
Agent R testified that, when tl1ey entered, there was a party in 
progress for a female patron and he observe·q Pete obtain two 
portlons of f0od and later remove glasses a.nd plates from the 
pool-table; that during the eyening he (Agent .. R) observed a 
man (hereinafter referred to as Stanley) at~ ,the bar whose head 
was lowered as if he were about to sleep; that the man swayed 
~nd ·at times staggered while attempting to b:race himself 
against the~wall; that he observed the bartender serve him a 
~lass of beer; that at one time Stanley lef~.the stool and, 

· :}'Thile proceeding toward the juke box, slipped and nearly fell 
·~o the floor; that about midnight Stanley left the premises 
but,, within approximately ten minutes thereafter, returned and 
walked. to the bar and sat upon a stool; that~ while walking 
~oward the bar) he observed Stanley sway from side to side 

'Bnd he appeared to stagger; that it was Agent R's .opinion that 
be was apparently lntoxicated; that, despite his condition,. 
the bartender served htm a glass of beer; that Agent S remarked 
to the bartender, ~He has really got a package on. ·He is 
really loaded', to which the bartender replied, 'ije is always 
like thato 1 After Agent S left the prem~ses Agent R identi­
fied himself to the bartender and seized Stanley's glass con­
taining beer which had been served to him; that Agent S 
;returned with Agents M and F who interrogated the. bartende.r . 
concerning the condition of the man in question; that the bar­
tender stated that he had served Stanley four or five drinks 
that evening and that, insofar as Stanley was~ coricerned,·he 

. ap'peared the same Whether drunk or Sober; that, While in ·the 
~resence of the bartender and Pete, Stanley:told Agent M that 
1he had too much to dr1nke 1 

. "During cross-examination the· attorney for the defend­
ant had a man, who gave his name as Edward Surak, arise in the 
hearing-room and Agent R was questioned whether or not that 
was the man-whd obtained Seagram's whiskey from the rear room, 
~1ho went to, the men§ s room with a _plunger and also the person 
who had picked up sm .. ~aps of paper· from the floor G Agent R 
ijtated that, although he had described Pete as having straight 
black hair similar'to that of·Edward SurakR he had no doubt 
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that Pete was the pe~son who did the chores on the occasions 
.in questiohe At the hearing, when asked by the attorney 
appearing for this Division to identify Pete and to compare · 
his appearance then with his appearance at the times he:rein­
b~fore ~entioned, he· .(Agent R) said that dn the former · · · 
.occasions 'his hair was dark, his hair was I- and he was · ,· · .1 

heavier• and its texture appeared to be 'straight dark hair1 · 
appeared to' be black o v • ·. · 

. . 

·."Agent S testified that he visited defenda.n~t is , 
l,,icensed premises on the evening of February 28 until the 

. e·a-rly morning of March l and also returned again on the 
evening of :March 7-and· remain.ed on the pr;emises until the . 
morning of March 8$ He stated that on the first occasion he· 
entered the tavern at about 10:50 p.m.; that at about 11:35 
p.m. Pete enter~d the licensed prefuises~ ~~6ke to several df . 
the patron~··a~d ming~.ed with them; that th,e bartender ta12ped· 
a bottle on the. bar c:ind Pete reached over Jhis · (Agent S's) 
right shoulder, took the bottle and went tb the rear room 

·and in a few minutes returned with a full bottle and handed 
it to the barte·nder; that he also saw Pete! ,take a plunger and 
go to \:the men w s room. On the March 7 vis t;t Agent S testified 
that at 11:15 p.m. he and Agent R entered the premises together 
and a birthday party was in progress; that r;ie saw Pete near a 
pool-table containing food and he was in the. act df filling up 
two plates; that he also obse~ved Stanley s*ay.back and forth 
and,, when: he got up from the stool at one time, he put his hand 

·against the wall; that·stanley approached the juke box and, 
while in the act of doing so, stumbled but ~ighted himself,; 
that thereafter the bart.ender served Stanley I a glass of beer; 
that around midnight Stanley left the premis~es and ·about· fif­
tee.n minutes later returned· and took a seat, ito his (Agent S •s) 
right; that -thereafter the bartender then se:r;wed hint a glass of 
beer at.which 'time Agent S said, 'Roy, Don, 'he has got a package 
on. He is really loaded', to which remark the bartender stated, 
'Yes, he is always like that; 1 that thereafte·r he {Agent S) · 
left the tavern but returned with Agents F ai"id .M who identifie,d 
themselves to the bartender; that within a short t·ime thereafter 
Pete came into the premises and, when questi?red by·· the attorney 
appearing for the Division concerning Petets;~ppearance on' the . 
nights of February 28 and March 7~ compared with his·appe.arance 
?J.t the hearing, Agent S stated, 1When I saw Mr. Tabatneck on the 
first visit and second visit he appeared to be much ·different 
than "he ,~is today, darker hair. and wasn't as curly as it .is today, 
and he was· considerably heavier around the waist; 1 _that he did 
.not remember seeing Surak on the premises that evening. · 

"Agent F testified. that at 12 :30 a .,m. on March 8 he 
entered the premises in company of Agent M; that he observed a 
male patron 1whose hair was partly disheveled in front of his· 
face, was resting his chin on his chest, and had his hands 
droop to the sides and he looked at me with his eyes half closed. 
I asked for.his.name. He didn't answer. He dropped his head 
down. Then· I asked him if he was driving a car. He looked at 
me and he says, "'I don't have a car 11

, and again dropped his 
head down. A few minutes later Mr. Tabatneck joined us. Then 

·.we ·proceeded to the rear of the premises. and ·continued ques-· 
· tioning Mr. [Stanley]~·' that, when walking to the rear of the 
, premises~ he (Agent FJ held the left arm of Mr$ (Stanley) 

because he felt he had to assist hime Agent F, when interroga­
ted by the attorney appearing for the Division ~s to ~hether ·o~­
no.t Mr •. Tabatneck.'s appearanc·e at the hearing wa.s the ·same as· 
on,the mor~ing of March 8,.test1f1ed that at the hearing Pete•s, 
hair was much lighter -and. wavier than on the occasions that Jhe 
had seen him in

1 

the. past. · 
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. . .. ·:"Agent M testified that he. visited the :defendant i;s· , 
· · -lic.ens~d premises :tn the. qompany of Agent F and, when he f'~r:a·t 

saw. Stanley; he ·wFH3 ·.seated in a chair near the wall with }:Jls .. 
ohin ·t.ouching his chest and both of his ·hands were drooped··'·-" .· · · 

·over· the isides ·of the chair ·and he was staring cit the f.loor_\·f ·. · · 
that in pis· opinion he appeared to be drunk; that Agent F.~}1eJ.~, .. 
tl)e' ~rm ~-r Stanley a~d e·scorted him to a rear room for q ueYf!fii~i:~~Fi: 
t·1onil'.lg·; .:.th~.t Stanley, When attempting ~o identify hims el(;·; ;. ( 
produced· a wallet from his pants-pocket; and experienced· di'ff1,-
oulty .in picking out cards therefrom;. that Agen·t.F inquired.. · 
of Pete and the. bartender Whethe:p in .. their opinion Stanley was .. ·[_. 
drunk and both remarked that he"rJ·~.~lways .looked in the mq.J:1ner 

·whether he was drunk or sober. Agent M' further ·testified that· 
· there_ was a difference in Pete's appearance. from the time he 

saw him on March 8 and on the date of the :hearing as 'his 
physical appearance might be changed a little •. As far as his -
.ha.ir, it appeared to be darker. the last'tfme I saw it and 

· straighter and .. a litt.le longer in length·. 1: :'. 

. . "no·nald H-.. Martin testified that! \he was on duty as 
bar.tender at the -times in question and. ttJ:~t Edward Surak -was 
employe.d o:ri both. Fridays and Saturdays to./ assist· hitn in the 

. licen~ed· premises> that Pete is not emplo':Ye·d. .·~t.:··th~· ·licensed 
· pre·m1s.es, and that ·on .the occasions prior I ,to -March< 7 and! 8,. 
w_hen he needed a.ssistance,, such assis·tance: was· ·given to him :· 
·by. Surak; that· Stanley .had three or four,. Six-ounce glasses)or­

. b~er on the evening .in questfon and his c~l'.ldition was 'per-· 
. ·rectly. normal; r. that at the ~"time Rtanley ~as on the l.icensed· 

premises he observed him slip on one occas-J.on but attributed 
this. to· the fact that the floor had been ,re-cently waxed; that. 
Stan1e·y 1s appearance on the evening of Mar:ch 7 was no differ-· 
.ent, .. fr.om his appearance on the dat.e of the'. hear_ines her.ein; .. 
:that,_ after the agents .identified themselv'.es,. he· (Donald H •. 
Martin) was the one who called Pete to the_:-premises. / ! .•. 

' ' 

"Stanley ---~·testified that he re·c.alled being in 
·def eridant 's premises on March 7 and 8 and ~hat' p.e drank about· 
thre~ or' four glasses of beer on that occasion; that he was not 

·under the· influence of liquor.nor did he stagger or have any 
-d'if'ficulty in waJ1king; that he did leave the premises· 1;in order 
to go to hi.s home ~6 obtai~ some money, and on the way back to . 
the· premises he stopped off. at a restaurant, and had a cup of 
ooffee; that he remembers being questioned by the agents in 
the ba~room but :aid not recall any questionlng in any other 

· ·place during the evaning; that' he also rem~mbered slipping on · 
the polished floor• but could not recall being assisted by 
Agent F when walking to another section of the -<?stablishment •. 

"Edward J .. ·. Surak testii'ied that he is employed on 
Friday and Saturday nights in defendant's licensed premises . 
and that he was the person who obtained the plunger to use in 
the men's room on the oc6asion testified to .by the agents; 
that he.as~ists the b~rtender whenever he is needed. · · 

. "Pete ·testified that he did no't remember picking 
paper off the floor on January 31 unless it was dropped by ( 
him; that he visits. the premises occasionally 0.s a patron but 
denied he pe~forrned any services while there; that on the', 
night of the party (namely, March 7 and BL while going to 
obtain some. food for himself, another person asl{ed .him to 
bring some to him; that on one occasion he movetj some dirty 
plates from the pool-table as he and a frierid wished to engage 
:J.n a· game of pool; that he was sent for that evening and inter-· 

:rogated by Agent F; that he re~embers .Stanley being interro~ated 
. and that his . (Stanley's) an_swers ·-giv~en to the agent '.'We:i:-ie 
, respon.sive to his questions@ · · 



.;3ULLETIN .1247 · PAGE .7,;· '{ 

, . · "I· have· set· forth ">in detail ·the various: testimony · '" · .. 
. given by the respective witnesses in the·instant case& I~· 
am satisfied that the evidence is sufficient that Stanley:_ .· 

. was· appar~n.tly intoxicated on the evening in question .and, 
·hence, ·the evidence is sufficient to es.tablish defendant·~ 
gui,lt as_ to Charg·e . 1 e 

.. I 

. J • . 

. · "Furthermore, insofar as Peter 'fabatneck is .. cono.erned·, 
there is no .doubt t:t:iat it was he, .rather ·than Surak, who did 
various\odd job's on defendant's .·11censed premises at the· time. 
referred. to by the ag·ents herein o On o.ne occas,1on he picked 

· up paper from the floor; another, carried a plunger. to-. the . 
rnen 'a .. room, made change 1 - and on two occasions obta1;ned:_a · : . ., 

; bottle of liquor at the request of the bartender e Fu:rther~~ ... 
. more, on tJ::>.e evening of March· 7 and early morning of. Marojt--o, . 
when a birthday .. party was in progress; he wa.s seen tak.ing · ? . J 

some food both. for. himself and a friend· from o·n·e of the ·tables• - · 
.He admits th.at ·he did tbi's on that evening. I am of ·the · . 4 .. 

· op,inion that· the· evidence is .also suffic'ient to find def.end~ 
·ant guilty .of Charge 2. Re Kravis, Bulletin 801.,,· ·Item 2.. . .. 
. Therefore,· under the circumstances, !·recommend-that defendant 
be found guilty of Charge 1 and Charge "2 •. · The- defendant has , 

. a. prior adjudioat.ed record o Effective March 5, 1956, b.er . 
lioens.e was suspended fqr thirty-fiv:e days f'or cond,y.cting tl?-e· 
licensed premises as -a nuisance and also employ.ins·· ·Peter:... -· · 
.Tabatneok (a man with a criminal reoo_rd). At that time the· 
Director warned defendant,,, that in the future, . .,_if she .Persia .... · .. · 

. ted to. defy the Rules andr Regulations prescribed. by this . ·. · 
Division, drastic action would be taken. ··Re Tabatneck, 
Bulletd.n· ll03, Item 5. In. view of the finding herein and· . ·· · 
the.'siinilar record occurr-ing within five years, I recornmen~. 

·that defendant 1 a· license be su_sperided for seventy-five days.". 

-Written e·xception to the Hearer 5 s Report with respect· 
to the reconunended length of the suspens'ion of defendant's· 

·.license· was filed l?Y the attorney for the defendant ... 

·Under the· circumstances appearing ·in the· instant case·, · 
·especially in view of the fact that the defepdant permitte<?- · 
her, husband· to wo:r1k on the licensed premises 'after· she had• 

· · knowledge that 'he was disqualified by statute ~rom working .. 
thereon because of· his, criminal ·re.cord,, 'a severe. penalty is· . 

· ... warranted. · · · I 

Having- carefully considered the· entire '·record, inc.luding :__ .. 
the transcript of. the tes·timony, the Hearer 1s Report and .the . · 

····exception aforementioned, I concur in.the Heare:r 1s findings'· 
and conclusion~ arid adopt h:i.s recommendation_" ,, 

Acco;radingly,, it is, on this· 7th day of October·; 195,8, ' l 

. ( . ' 

_. . . 'ORDERED that·· Plenary Retail Consumption License C-135, 
· ··>'· ;L_ssued by the Board of Alcoholic Beverag_e Control for the. . · · 
_ City of. Paterson to Florence ·Tabatneck, ,t/a Thr.ee 0 ~-Clo~k Club,. 

for·pr~mises 176. Paterson Street, Paterso11', be and the s.~e ·is,·· 
·.:hereby_ suspend,ed for seventy-five (75) days, commencing at 3 :OO 

. . r= a .m. October 15, 1958, and terminating a:t 3 : 00 a 1am ,» Dec~mbe!' '_ 
29, 1958~ . I , 

\ L 

· WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Di,rector = · 
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3·. DI--SCIPLINARY PROCEEDifms - NUISANCE -~ FAILURE TO .HAVE TRUE 
COPY OF .. 4.PPI.MICNrION FOR LICENSE -ON PREMISES - LICENSE 
SUSPEND.ED FOR 65 DAYS~ 

In the Matter of Dis~ipiinary ) 
Proceedings against 

ISABEL ··SHELL 
t/a SHELL'S BAR. & RESTAURANT 
24 East. Front· Street 
Trenton 9 J N. J. , · 

) 

) 

) 
Holder of Plenary Retail Consump­
·tion License C-267 for the 1957-58 ) 
licensirig year, issued by the 
Board of Commissioners of the City ) 
of Trenton and-extended for the ) 

. - -1958-59 lfcensing year·e 

.CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORD~ 

------~----~---------------~-------- . . . . ' 
William Reich, Esq.:, Attorney for Defendant.-licensee. 
Edward F~ Ambrose, Esq., appearing for the Division of 

· · Ale.oho lie 'Beverage_: Contro 1 • 

... / 

The Hearer has filed the following Report herein:' ·1 

"Defendant has pleaded not guilty to the following c~arges: -

11. On May 10, 17, is,· 23 and 24~ i958, you allowed' 
permitted and suffered your licensed plac:

1
e.·of business to · 

be conducted in such ma~ner as to become a· nuisance in that 
you allowed, perm'itted and suffered female impersonators 

. and pers_ons who appeared to be homosexual~, in and upon 
your li.censed prem~ses; allowed, permitted! and suffered · 
such persons to frequent and congregate in and upon your 
licensed premises; and otherwise conducte9. your place of 
business in a manner offensive to common decency and 
public morals; in violation of Rule 5 .of State Regulation 

'-.No.,, 20" 

r-2~· On May 24, 1958, you conducted your licensed 
business without having a photostatic or other true copy 
of your app:u .. cation for your current license on the 
licensed premises available for inspection; in violation 
of Rule 16 (b) of. State Regulation No .. 2C! .. 1 .-

\ ' 

".~1,; the hearing herein '\he Division calle~ as its pr in-·- .l 

oipal witness one of thr~e ABC agents who, on the~dates alleged 
in the char~ge J pa1'71ticipated in the investigation of defendant •s 
licensed premises. It was stipulated that if the other agents 

-were produced their testimony would corroborate th.at of the 
agent who te s't if ied e . ' 

11Succiroct·ly stated, the Division, sought ·to est,ablish 
that on each of three visits to defendant's tavern the ._~gents 

7
• 

observed therein two females and about eighteen male patrons S 
· ·YJ'hoae manm~risms, conduct and language categorized the·m as -~· . 

homosexuals. ) · 
·"=1 

·"Specifically, the evidence shows that on the agents• .) 
first ;vis.it an effeminate male ·patr_on engaged- ;them in conver-' 
sat ion respecting the identity of a-. singer who.se recorded, voic~ 
was emanating from a juke boxc · There being a dif~e~ence ~f 
opinion, the patron said: 'Oh; there is -no point ih arguing. 



(·--

BULLETIN 1247 

I will go ask Geraldine. .She should know', and turning to a 
.male nearby he asked: 'Geral~ine, could you tell these boys 
Who is singoing the song in· the juke box?'· 'Geraldine' scru"-
tinized the agents cap-a-pie, flickered his 1 eyelids and · 
replied· coyly: 'Why that is Julie Andrews, of ·course, silly.' 
The agents noted that 'Geraldine' had 'v~~Y wavy long: hair 
fluffed on the.forehead, combed very thick in the back, 
tweezed eyebrows, he spoke in high-pitched tones~, lispy voice, 
he swished and swayed as he walked about, held his cigarette 
very daintily, iimp wrists, (held) his glass with his.pinky 
outw and 1he .appeared to be a fagg. The agents furthe~ noted 
'that the majority of the males present were of the same type 
·as 'Geraldine' and that a female seated at the. bar was man­
nis.hly attired~ wore no make-up and had a masculine hair cut" 

"On their se.cond. visit the agents overheard 'Geraldine w 

say to another .. effeminate male: iOh;, .I have had him', to 
which the other stated: vr.almost had him but· I missed out 
and am broken-hearted over the fact.' 'Geraldine' then asked 
for· and received paper and pencil from the. bartender, wrote d'own 
the te·le.phon~ number· of the person whom they were discussing, 
and handed the paper to his companion saying: woh, now you will 
have to doll .up for him. He will want you to do that'_, and the -
other· said: woh; that is fi'ne"' I love to doll up.~ >•:Geraldine 1 

theri turned· his atte:rttions to the agents and tried persistently 
to have one of them leave the premises with him -saying : · 1 I' ~l ,_ 
show· you sex like you have never seen. a When the agent refused 
the invitation, 9Geraldtne' walked away and was heard to· sing· 

L a suggestive parody to a popular number being played on· ·the 
juke bOXo A female called Elsa, who had kissed every male. in '; 
the establishment including the agents, one of whom she · 
e}1deavored to 'soµl' kiss, joined in the double-entendre paro)'ly 
and concluded with salacious corrnnents informative of her per:­
verted tendencies .i 'Geraldine• then exhibited to the other -
patrons and the agents a small replica of the male genitals, 
which he then placed on his coat lapel, proclaiming:· _mThis is 

·.my badge)C> 1 The agents observed that the majority pf the male 
patrons on this occasion appeared to be homosexuals. 

"on t.heir third visit the agents. observed two effeminate 
males affectionately brushing each other's cheeks arid then 
le~ve the premis.es together. Shortly thereafter aaeraldine' 
and Elsa arrived. 'Geraldine' greeted the agents and put·his 

.. arms: around the waist of the agent- whom he had previously 
solicited 3 rubbed his thighs, brushed his ·forehead and 'whis·­
pered: iit was love at first sight between you and me·. 1 

Receiving no encouragement 2Geraldine' moved to another male 
seated at the bar. About this time one of the agents invited 
the licensee to have a drink which she accepted and in reply -
to th~ agent's c.omment that 'There aren't too many gay spots · 
aro'und, are there? It is nice when the kids can get ·together 
a11d come into their own place like this where the straights 
don't come in and gape at them 1 , she said: 1Yes, it fs nice o ~, 
After noting that the majority of the patrons present appeared 
to be" homosexuals~· the agents identified themselves to the . 
licensee and 'i'rlformed her· of the fact that these homosexuals 
were congregating on the premises. 1 The ··licensee stated: 1! 
knew that they came in· here, but I can't distinguish them from 
anyone else.' Just then the agents observed 'Geraldine' 
embracing and ·kissing the male whom he had joined at the bar 
and called the scene to the attention of the license~ who said:.' 
•.oh, I see what you mean u _ You can't. have· any of that- lrind. of 
stuff going on here. I won''t allo,w it any more.' The agents 1._ 

then asked to be shown a copy of her current license application 
and were informed that her1 accountant had talrnn it with him -. 

I 

earlier that day. 
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"The witnesses who testifie·a on behalf of the defend-. 
. , ant· were a polie.e cap·tain; a sa.les manager, three patrolmen·,_ .. :· 

a housewife J ·an accountant' the licens.ee 's bartend er and ther< 
l.ice.nsee herself" It appears ·that none of the witnesses, other 
than t~e ~license~, h~r bartender and the police 6aptairi, was 
present on :tne licensed premises oni t~e dates al)eged and M~a-~ 
the captain· .arrived on ·the early morning of May 24t.h after:.the - · 
agents h~d c9mpleted--:their investig?tion and departed. .. . 

"The -captain testified,, in -substance,, that he/ has oe.en 
night captain of the police department since March i; 1958~ 
during-_wh:tch ·time he made regular inspections of taverBs . 
throughout the city -including defendant ~s ·'which he visited two 
or three times a week; that on numerous !occasions he observed 
Jerry, 'the male refer.red to as 'Geraldine', seated at the bar 
in defenda_nt 's licen'sed pr?mises and inot bothering anyone 1 ; 

that defendantws other patrons ware persons whom he had knqwn 
for,,many years" and were .. 'strictly male and female• although · 
'Jerry ·1s on the effem~nate side'; that when he entered defend~ 
ant's prem:rses on May 24th, the patrons i 1'were the ,usual group 
that came in there·and Jerry was with an9ther·man'; that 1when 
I walked in Jerry and the other man wal~ed out and went down 

. Union. ·Alley, that is adjacent to Warren Str~et in the rear, of 
the Casa Lido Bar•; that he has known .the · lic$nsee for many 
years f that she ·conducts a decent tavern and that •.there have 

"be-en no 'cpmplaints whatsoever against her .since she .has taken 
over· the establishment'., ' 

~ 
/;:, · · ~ nThe sales manager testified that he has been visiting · 

. defendant 1s tavern ,two .or three times a we~k for a period of· 
three years ·and that from his observat.ion t.he only patron who -
~ppeated to be effeminate was Jerry. -~ 

. - . . . . 

1'Two ·patrolme·n testified that duriqg their tour of duty 
·when assigned to -the post on which defendant's tavern is loca­

'!:ied, they visit.ed the tavern nightly and that the only· eccentric 
person. whom they observed was Jerry who, in the.ir opinion, was 
'ot1 the effeminate· side 1 • The other patrolman testified that . 
on h~s visits to defendant's ,tavern during. his tour of dut.y he 

.observed Jerry and three or four other males·who were on the 
ef.f em:L"'1a te ·Bide • 

" ' 

~1The h1c<x~2ewife testified ::that\ about four .. months prior 
to the cnar•ge preferred herein ,p She had ViS ited defendant IS 
tavern once a week· 1for ~rears 1 and didn •t not~.ce any unusual 
conduct on the part of. the e,,.atrgps. 'They were .:all friendly 1 • 

11The accountant testified that. he takes care of records 
~nd financial matter~ for defendant and some tw~nti other licen­
sees and that, as is· his custom, he took home the copy of 

· defendant '-s licehse· application in order to prepare her renewal 
~pplication. - · 

"The bartend~r testified that he has been employ~d on 
·d~fendant•s licensed ~remises since March 15, 1958; that·his 
tour of duty is from 6: oor p':.tn. to 2: 00 a om e; that he was on 
duty. on the datefJ alleged~ and that from .his ·observations ~he 

. conduct of the patrons would be, 'respectable not only in that 
". bar but any bar which is proper .a" H~ further testified that 
.. he has known Jerry from childhood and that 1he always had. those 

_i ch~racter1st1cs 1 and that none of the other patrons answered the 
des6riptions testified to by the agents~ 

"The license~; .. testifted that she was in the licensed 
pi:-emises on the datr:w alleged; that she never.a noticed s,nything 
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abnormal· about her patron~; that 'Jerry acted a little like ·.a. 
sissy' but was.a geritleman and that Elsa •was always h very; 
nice person'~ She testified fu~ther that when the agents · · 

.made their identities' known they told her she was serving 
: •queers' and that she said: 'If . this is what I· am· doing-- I· 
ce·rtainly .would like t~ find out and get ·rid0 of. :t t e But . 
what was I supposed to \,look for? 1 She also testified that 
·one of the agents had told her that 'Jerry had kissed a m~m, 
but ·by ~he tim~ ·I turned around I didn 1 t see anything'~ 

1 

. , "Having carefully considered the facts· and circ.um-, _ 
stances herein with respect to Charge 1, I find that ·~t.q? , l 
Division has·established by more than a fair preponderance 
of the· evidence that defendant's patrons not only appeared 
tp ·be sex deviates but that one of them actually soliq:ited an 
agent for purposes of sex perversion. While it may b~ true 
that the licen~ee had no_ knowledge of her patrons' lewd pro­
clivities, notwithstanding her association .with the :tavern 
business for more than twenty years, nevertheless,. it was · 
incumbent upon her as. it is with all liquor licensees, to 
conduct .the licensed 'business in a manner which will. not be 
inimical to the public welfare& 

"As --was· pointed· out in Re Schneider, 12 N ~ J. ·Super. 
449 (App. Div$ ~951): . , 

'The object manifestly inheren~. in the rule with .. · 
which we. are nere concerned (likewise Rule 5) is pri- · 
marily to discourage and prevent not only lewdness, 
fornication·,, prostitution, but all forms of licentious 

.. practices and immoral indecency on the licensed ·prem­
ises Q The primary intent of the regulation is ·to 
suppress the inception of any immoral activity_,' not to. 
withhold disciplinary actio~ until the actual consumma-
t.ion of the apprehended e vi 1-. ' · · .,., · · .· 

,,, . ·. ·-'J . "It is deemed pertinent to restate herein·· the- language · 
of Judge Jayne in Paddock Bar, Inc. v. Division of ABC., 46 N.J. · 
Super. 405 (App. Divo 1957.J, wherein he said: , 

.; 'If the evidence here failed a.dequa.tely toi prove· .. 
tha/G the described patrons ·:were in fact homosexuals,· it 
certainly proved that they had the conspicuous guise, 
demeanor, carriage, and. appearance of such. personalities. 

· It is often, in the plumage that we identify the. bird. · 
\ , The psychiabrist con~tructs his deductive c.onclusions 

largely upon the ostensibl~e personality' behavior and · 
unnatural_.mannerisms of the· pat.lent. 1 

"I conclude from all the· evidence that defendant con-· 
·-ducted her business ih a manner offensive to common- dee1ancy 
and public morals and that she ctid not" have, as requi·r~d by :1 

/ (regula'tion, a c'opy of her ''current license application un her 
- i-1censed ··'premis~s ti I re9.ommend, therefore, that_., she be ' > 

., adjudged gu1.lty'· on both charges~· r·-rurther recommend that . . 
her license be su~pended for sixty days on Charge 1·, Re Rutgers 
Coc:ktail Bar, A, Corp., Bulletin 1133, Item 2~ and for an a~di­
Jitional five days on Charge 2, Re Laffman·, Bullet~n 1237, Item 
6, making a total suspension of sixty·,..five da.ys $

1 
./ . . 

. ~-J - ' 

No exceptions 'were t'aken _to the Hearer's Report· within·. 
the time limited by> Rul

1
e-_, 6 of State Regulati~n No o 16 e '---

i 
_j 

I 

,-/~ 
)! 
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. . ·.Having ca.refully considered the facts and c1:i:~cum·-
·stance.s h_ere.:tnj) I concur in the Hearer 's· 1 findings and , · .... 
conclusions -and adopt his reconµnendations~ However, since 
it appears that the part of the report wh~ch deals wit~ / 
licerise·es:' responslbilities should be more fully treat.ed,, .I 

. am rei.te·rating the principles enunciated in Re T-Bar & Grill, 
:.Ina.;cBu\let~n 1237, I-tem 1, wherein it is _stated that:-' · · · 

1958., 

"*:** even in the absence of actual lmowledge, 
a licensee cannot escape the cons~quences of the 
occurrence of incident·s, s·uch as are hereinabove 
~elated, on his licensed ~remisesi He cannot hide 
behind his emp.loyees. Not only is it no. defense 
that the viola·tions may have been. c}ommitt-ed in his 
absence or by his agent, servant or employee, or -
that· he did not participate in the _violations, or 
that -they were·· committed contrary lO his instruc- .1 

tions (Rule 33·or State Regulation!No. 20; Stein v.: 
Passaic, Bulletin 451, Item 5} but1 in addition, 
.'licensees may not avoid their responsibility for 
the conduct of their premises by m~rely closing. 

· their eyes. and ears. On the contrar;y, licensees 
must use their eyes and ears, and us:e :them effec­
rti~ely, to prevent the improper US$ ~f their . 
. pre~1ses. 1 Bilowith v. Passaic, Bu~letin 527, 7 
Item 3~ See also Re One-thirty-fivel Mulberry St. 
Corp., Bulletin 892, Item 2. ~ost c~rtainly, -~his 
licensee 1suffered 1 these lewd and tinmoral ac~ts to 
take -·place in and upon the licerised p

1
remises. As 

. the Supreme Court said in Essex Holding Corp. v. 
·Hock, 1~6 N., t.L L. · 28, at p. 31, 'Although the word 
Vsuffer ' may require a different inte~pretation in 
the case of a trespasser, it impose.s \responsibility 

. I 

on a-- licensee,. regardless of knowledg~, where there 
is a failure to prevent the prohibit~d conduct by 
those occupyi:ng the premises with-. hi~';· knowledge. 
Guastamachio v •. Brennan, 128 Conn. 35G ;. 23 Atl. Rep. 

, ( 2d ) 140. f Ii . ' ' ' 

-Acc.ordingly, it is, on this 18th day of September, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License 
C ;..267, for the· 1957-58 licensing year, issued 'by the Board of 
Comm1ss1oners of' the City of Trenton to Isabel Shell, t/a 
Shell's Bar & R.estaurantJ' for premises 24 East Front Street, . 
Trenton, which license has been extended by my order dated 
June 27, 1958, be and the same is hereby smip_ended for sixty­
.five (65) days, commencing at 2:00.a~mo September 27, 1958, 
and terminating at 2 :00 a.m~ Decemb_er 1, 1958.. . 

·, . 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director • 

. / 



: .. ,.NlP.i.$ER'-Ot: Mul~ICIP.AL .. LICENSES'TSSUED AND'. AMOUNT OF FEES PAID FOR THE PERIOD JULY 1, 1958 TO SEPTE~MBER 50, 1958 AS REPORTED. TO .THE DIRECTOR 
. ·. OF THE DIVISION OF. ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL BY THE LOCAL ISSUING .AUTHORITIES PURSUANT TO R.S. 55:1-19 

Plemlry. 
Retail 

·Plenary 
Reta-il. 

. Consumption · · Distribution 
· No. · Fees.·.· No. Fees 

County +ssued ~a.id· -Issued Paid · 

Atiantic . 487 
Bergen 811 
Burl~ton 186 
Camden 455 
Cape May 155 
Cumberland 80 
Essex 1547 
Gloucester . 108 
Hudson 1558 , 

e 200 ,.460.00 .· 12 . $ 25,875.oo. 
I 507,82?..tSO· 50~ ·- _87,988.00 

:.a1,2sa.s3 . 40 -12,225.t>C>" 
224,457.55 82 55,925.00 
· ?s,000.00 n · . 4,ooo.oo 
40,875.00 14 5;700.00 

759,61.0.00 550 . 209,760.00 
38,595.00 15 5,9~~00 

697,871.45 298 122,400.00 

CLASS IF IC AT I 0 N 0 F L l CE NS E·s 

Club 
No. 
Issued 

·Fees 
-Paid 

Limf..ted ' . s·eas6nal i Number . 
Retail. Retail Surren-
Distribution· ·.Consumption · dered 
No-•.. 
Is.sued 

Fees No. · . Fees · · Revoked 
Paid. · .·Issued Paid Expired 

24 $ 2 295-.-00 -· : .l. -· -· 
llU - . ~.10,.420.QO 55, $ 2,496~·50 

44 s,200.00 1 50.00 
75 7;511.24 
16 1,950.00 
50 4,060.00 •. 

101 15,875.00 . 28 1,40_0.00 
22 . 1,950.00 

. 5. $1,581.65 

l 575.00 

1 750.00 

B.1.mterdon '79 20,000.00 9 B,sso.oo . 
. 259,850.00 51. 21,400.00 

81 9,550.00 65 2,100.00_ 
10 1,100.00 

Mercer · 422 
Middlesex 652 512,60p.OO I . 75 24,595.00 
Monmouth ~48 286,642.95 122 45,620.00 . 
Morris 555 . 151,828 .01 97 52, 750 .oo 
Ocean. -185 107,225.64 47 19,680.00 
Pa.ssaic 869 

· &l.em ·51 
557,105.56 167 51,550.00 
19,500~00 8 1,550.00. 

Somerset 187 85,.700.00 41 . 1.2,595.00 
Sussex.. · 165 
Union 549 

~?.45,805.00 21 ·. _4_,i85.00 
506,117.26 144 66,860.00 

54 7,700.00 
96 8 1 650.00 4 
45 4,800.00 10 

. 52 4, 775.60 19 
24 2,575~00 ~ 

41 5,025.00 9 
20 1,675.00 

. 27 g 150.00 , . . . 

200 •. 00 
455.00 
950.00 

425.00 

.9 545.00 1 156.00 
77 9,075.00 28 1,575.00 

1 591.65. 

24 11,291-.52· 
.5 1,512.50 

1 225.00 

. ~ Warren 148 44,010.00 . 20 . 5,060.00. 28 5,100.00 2 518.84 
-.l 

C\l 

r-1 Total. 9555 -
·z 
-H 
8 r.,., 
r-::; 
f--t 
....:? 
:::> 
µJ. 

$4,420,009.51 1985 $ 790,578.00 . 982 . $109,759.84 216 $10,081.50 40_- · $1S,956.i2 

William Howe Davis. 
Director 

••• ll .. 1 ' 

,Number 
Lie en­

. ses iD. 
Effect 

'58.5 
1280 

271 
609 
162 
124 

1827. 
145 

1980 
98. 

528. 
807 
747 
5~8 '. 
256. 

.1086. 
. 79. 
·255 
197. 
798' 
19.8 

. 12558 

·Total 
·Fees 
Paid 

$· 256,650.00 
410,108.65 
99,745.65 

266,068.77 
82, 750.00 . 
48,655.00 

985,595.00 
44,465.00 

. 852,521.45 
. 52,460-.00. 

289,541.65 
545,850.00 

-~ 346 ,699 .47 
171,614.11 

. 129 ,480.64 
. . 415,885.36 

. 22,525.00 
·101,445.00 

'" 50,810.00 
383,427.26 
52,548.84 

$5) 546, 584. 77 

October 28, 1958. 



'PAGE 14 

DISCIPLINARY~, PROCEEDINGS - CHARGES. ALLEGING SALES·. TO MINORS 
AND FAILURE'·TO HAVE TRUE COPY OF APPLICATION FOR LICENSE O.N. 
PREMISES DISMISSEDo 

In the ,.J.v'Iat~te-r .;·of' Disciplinary.. ~ · 
Proceedings_ against · · · 

·JAMES R. CLARK 
t/a KEA~NY ,-YACHT CLUB 
42.7 Passaic Avenue . 
Kearny,. N. J •, · 

1 ••• 

) 

) 

) ~ . 

. ) 

) Holder of, ·p1enary Reta.+1 Consump- . 
tion License C-11 (for:the 1957-58 
and · 1958-59 .licensing .years~ issued ) · .·:. 

· by the Town Council of the Town. of 
"Kearny., · · ) 

.· .. .· 

------~-----~---------~--------------

CONCLUSIONS 
A.ND. ·oRDER ·;;t.;'"/ 

Simand l and. Leff, Esqs •. , 'by Robert ff. $:llnandf, Esq.,. Attorn.eys 
· fo~ Defendant~li6ensee~ 

.. _;Edward F C> ·Ambrose, Esq.,, app:earing for Division of Alcoholic 
Bev(;;rage'. Control~' · 

BY.THE DIRECTOR: 
. . . . 

The .Hearer h~s: filed the following "Report: herein.:· 

"Defendant plecided rio~ ... ~uilty "to ·t~e foilowing. charges: 
' ··-;·· . " 

11, On Apr~l ll, .1958, you. sold_,;· s·erved, and· 
delivered ·and allowed, permitted and .s~ff.ered ·the sale, 
service and delivery of alcoho·lic bev·era·ge~_, .. d·ir·e·ctly 
or indirectly, to .. persons under the. age ·or twenty~.one 

. (21) years, viz o:,,. Elena _.;.._, age 18," and Mari.e -.·-:--, 
age 19, aqd .allowed, permitted .and sUffered the ·consump­
tipn ·or alcoho11.c. beverages· by _such persons in and upon 
your licensed premises;, iri violation of .Rule 1 of State 

· . Regulation No·. 20., · · 

· ~2. On Apr.11 11 and 12, 1958, ··you conducted ,your 
licensed busines:s ·without having a photostatic or other 
true copy of your. application for your curre.nt 'license 
on the licensed ·premises·available for inspection; in 
violat_ior.1_ t'.H: Rule;_ 16'(b )_of State Regulation No. - 20. 1 

11As to .Char•ge '-1 ~ At the hea·ring .... he ld h~re in an ABC 
agent testified that he and another agentwer~ s~~ted.at a 
table in· the dining room . .of defendant 1 s· licensed premises on 
the evening of Ap~il 11,, 1958; that shortly after 11:00 p.m. 
two couples came from th$ dance· flo·or and took. seats at -an 
adjoining tab.le- on which there were;_ a la:rge number .. of· empty 
glasses. and an empty pitcher; ·that shortly tner:eafter, in. · 
response to an order received _from one Of the group at the 
adjoining· table, Mrs It .. ;Phillips' (a waitress) b_rqught a pitcher 
of bee~ to the table; placed it in ·the 6enter of the table and 
~eceived payment therefor; tha·t ·one o'f ·the· young: men in the 
group the!l filled_. four g'lasses with beer.; and that each of the 
four patrohS' a.t ,~the adjoining t~}Jle W$S dr-inki~1g :the· beer whei:-i: 
the agents went to the tEible ~n~ .. 19:~nt_ifi'e9.. th~mselves il .Sub­
sequent investigation made by 'the agent? d 1.sc 10-sed that the two 
young men in the party,:were ·of -:t~t1ll age·· but tha~ Elena was 
actually "eighteen years of age and_-Marie actually nineteen years 
of age, although each. stat·ed to the agents that she was twent~r­
two years of age. A second ABC. agent .substantially corroborated 
'the testimony of thE~ first ABC agent. · ·.· · · 
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' _ ·
11T.pe ·_is_-~uef as ._to the s~,le -9-~.-ala:ohb-lic b~v:$ragea.:to··: " 

- _.the. two minor~.:~aria- the-- corf~umpt+ol1~ :.:()f _alo,ohoi_;tc'·. bevC?rages-. by' 
. · th_em -iS ·somewhat -.c~nf.use~ ·:by' ·ti-~e :.-, t.es·t:tm.~m/y ot .. M~'.s:t_- -_C+f.p:~_k . -· . ;: :. -
. (wife,·. of. defend~n_t) and :the<.te_s.tirnO-~f.-_6"1\- · s:~.'.-:t'_11:~-+'+:iP,.~f,, ·which "-- · 
::--t~.s:timo~¥ would_-·_tf?Pd_·. tc.v<ind_ic~te·~:_tha:t_ o_~l- >::soft·tl",p'+n_~~- .we~;e- _ -
·:_-served t-o and -:con·s-um,ed: ·by-. :t_hEt. tW.o'_- yp_ll¥)6 -- aQ.-ie s .•- ., ·ijc:>Weve·r-,_. -___ . 
_:.I .-both :Elena \arid ,-:Mari~ -subs eq uerit.:-ly :,_--t·~;.$t if: ed . and·: ·t"}:'ie ip-; _ _-te_a ti -­
. m_~_ny not __ only" cor~o-bora.te s_ ·-t-he _- $ i.ng·;J:e iri.o iqen:t to_ which. ,_~he-

agent s · testiri·eq. but. ~lso · eetaplishetr··>thSjt,- earrier on .tne· 
same- ~vening; -each ~qon~umeP.-- -a ~ry!? an~.---ed~e_' serv~d __ to them 
at the s.ame table· by Mrs.'. Ph'illi.P.S 11- ·:Thu~· it· i~ clearly·, _estab-

· li·shed tnat alQoholi~ ·beverages-_ We:~e,· .. s~11\lied ·to: and_ co.ri'SUr(lfad by 
. each of the two minors _in _-question -~rid the on1y · 1ssue as to· 
_ Charf??e 1 is whether or not _qefe.rida11t·' ~.as .·ef3tablished _a qefense 
under t.he provisions_ of_ J~. s. 33 :1-77.. , :~---

- ' . . 

,, "Mrs~ d-lark te-stifi-ad: that .. ,.ft- titas: -part· of '.:her ctut.:tes 
- to· check the-- age of ;_··female :p~ti;10i"l$;f that :'sh$. did' ·r.iqt question 
Ele'na or Marie-- on -the· evening of .'Apri._l ii· .. b,ecauee ··she ... n,~d -pre-· 
~iously ·questioned· them; th~t~ _;whe.n ::J~he~~;:.:_yo~-ung '-l~d-~es':·v1_s~ted 0 

_ ... the licensed __ premises _:.in -S~l)t.ernbe:r.: O.r ocro·pe1;1 -~957'' -_ e~Cfl stated 
that she was~ twenty-two year_s: ()'f ~ge r th~~~-: Elena· e*11ib.1te.d ·--~ ,-

-birth _~~certif-a.c-at~ . and_)'l~·ri-e · .e·JQ'i~bi ted· ~n 1 :.--.i¢1.~nt~f 1cat·ion· c_~rd -/ _ ~ 
· whioh irid~ca ted." :tn.e , _truth .of. the~- ·.Elta-t.eme·~ts · ma4~. 'by~ tti~.rn)_,- tn~t . 
(_;e.aoh. of- the young ladies then ~lgnekL~'-:·c1:tzjd. s j/nllfa~ -to »the"" _ · ·: ,: 
_ b.lank. -':~epre··semt-ation and-state~ent •- .intrddµced into e·v1darice, 
wher_ein· each represented_ that --~he was tw~-n'ty-two y~ars of age. 
Mrs. Clark furthe·r test:tfi.e'd. that both,_youpg ladies were in· the 
premises on Octo'.ber 5; 1957, t·b-:q~leb-t~te-:.the alleg~qt\'fen,ty- -
second b~rthday of Marie ai1d --tpat the: -- 'repre~entation :and _ 
statement' signed by . the yo_uqg· la.die_s has -been rriisla.id :qr __ 

-destroyed. - In the absenc~ _of .the production of th~ written 
representations -r woulq. hesita-~e :to. EJ.ccept the above-·t~s~imony-_ 
as sufficient .to· establish a -de:fense '\·ie-re· it not for ·_t):\e" fact 
tha,t Elena· and Marie fully corroborate'd. said testirrt6py. · :Both 
9f ·the.se yomig _laaies Ylere rel\lc_tant .. ·w~t!Jesses, ],ut I-obs_rr_ved. 
their· _demeanor on. the stand and· I am sat_isf.ied that -they t·a~ld 
the truth. Elena testified th.at· she had visited .. :'the pre-mises_ 
more -tha.·n five -times prior to April· 11 a-nd· ·-tnat 'la:st _year''·,-_- -_ 
•after the summe:r •, she had signed a slip r~presenting''-he·r· age-- -
at more than twenty-one, a;ft~r_.she eXhibited' the. birth c_erti­
ficater of her. olde:r' sister-. Marie· testified tha-t -s·he v'fsit_ed 
tI+e premises 1after the Sununer I_ last year· a:nd Signed a Slip -
·ind-ioating that she was born 0¢t·ober .. 5~ 1935,, aft~:r· etie _· 
exnibited an ident_1f1cation _c~r,ad·wh~ch: indlcc;lted '.t};la·r:''spe was - - -
born- on_-that day •. She also_ te~.t--1f1ed :that Qn October 5:i -l95-7,- .·. _ 
she had a _birthday par .. _t.:y · t;:nr the pr¢inich~-~ ·and that· ·i·t was· ·sup-. - · 
.Posed ·to be her twenty-secp~d birtbdS;y party_ and was s:o. · f1.nnounced ./· 

1from·. the ba:i1d·stand·1
• ·One of 1 the _·ABC ~gents ··te·stif+ed th?-t· on the 

evening_ of April 11 \Marie exhH:5~1ted-_ t'Q1{k;;hirri -.?on- identif'i·a~];~cm -.. 
. card'. ~ssued by her employer-,--_,: on ·whf-ah· oaraP:-her. date -o-f' '_:hirtn -~as 
given as October 5; 1935. .As .. · .. a,; resul~ of «Observi!'.)g botb y<;rnng 
ladies,, I cone lude that. their appearapc e WSiS s\1,ch · that ·an ordi­

.nary prudent person might -well believe th~t- each wa~ tw-enty-one 
- years. of a.g~ or Qver .and-i,,that :~he -sa_~~s on :April ·_1L were made in 
. g_oo.d' faith pursuant to '9tibseeti:on -'(c'.) ,,9f R. -s., 33 :1-77. ,-

-_ . - . . -- 11After cori~ ~de;r-1ng ·al'l .tii~ :·"e'-V..iclen_c·e ·. apd the·· -~riefs :~~ub- -
rnit-ted l:?Y a t.torney for c;lefenda.nt· and. t:he'".at·tqrney, appea;ring _f_o~ -

_ the Di v1s,1on,, .·-r- oonQlude that --ci~fe~d~n'.~ --h~.s _ ijlet a~} __ ,~X~~e- .·re~u~_r~- _ 
ments o~ R. s. 33·:~-77 and <has e.s.tabl~shed ~- defe.n·a.e-~nd_er sa~d ·­
EJect1on·. ··:Caruso·· v·. Jersey·- .. c:ttY-/ l3ul'~e(t'in- 6'9'4_, It·e-~- ),'f :-·;. _ , . - ' · 

-Re., Sudzina _&- '?ing~c_er.;,_ Bu·~le't~f,l "+J~,~:~:- ,Item_-?,, ·R_e., ~'-~~trl:e~tf ,,:: 
Bulletin. -1157_, X·t_~J~- -~;I.:; He· Savare,~·e i _'B-ull-et-in.----12-Ql-1' -_ tt;em 12,;, 
Re ~onufrak,:--'Bu;Lletiriu:.1231-:,:-~Itetn'-'.. 'll·-~ -~< - :_·-.i:" .· ~-'- -- --~ : .. · '_:: .. ·· :_ -: · , · · 

'·'As .to .Charge -2 :_ Aft·er the·':;f,our. a~-en_ts identl:('ied them­
/selves, they went to ·Polf.ce- HeaQ.qu~r~e_r~ wi-th.:- the _1+-cense~ and 

·, =~ l 
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two member~~. 9~' th~ 1\:ea~ny ... ?.o:p.9,E? ... P~Pa:rkni~r1t:.: .A1J9ut -l2; 10 H 

a .m. two .6~ ,,t~e :.age11~s. :r~~~q~~-~'.~.<#~~:::~p:.·~·~-,lJcep·~e:~ rpr,erµ.;t$.q$ an~l~ .... _. 
at their re:q_u~:st .o,.)YI~s:~ .. ·q~a:r;~~-; .. : ~-·~arq.~"le<:,l)~.ne· .. ~Pr.emi_?..e-~«-f 9r« .. ~~ co'ff;f:,,?· 
of the .. 11-cr~n~~.~;.'t app~ic~·p tPrj e.'.~. ~t~ Agwtt~~d):y J.· ·,"_!:$.Pgirs.· .... ~re,re .being_~~·:~.'.:;,;··. 
made to .. th~ Pv~mti:s e ~ .G '• _;· _ _fls ttr·:·wI14t"· 6cfo.urred·,. ·at''. thi.S' ,·tirtie;. . '. ..... O:t .: ·:· .: 

' ·' . .. :' . .. .. · . . ..... "." : ... '. «:- ... ,. '. ".""" .. -. .. > _ ... ,. .. . ...... , .. . . 

Mrs. c1a:[»k1-~te-st:tfieSt~~.":' I :•st~r'.te·g. .. :,t;a~};tdg_:··~fY,e.ryttiihg :.a.part•': 'I~· 
got int·o the drawers ·_-?.rid . ·t'ook ·~all· tti~ '.records· ·_·aricx~._·r~p;orts· .'cH1:1~~--+: 
and had the111 str~wn ·all· qyer .. : :.·_·~~~,._~)ta$"· ve'-r_y ·ner·vqus ~rid ·. ~-,(~: 
upset and:.: ~ad ,:~11 the i?ap~':t~s .. ·~:r~'-«'.~li~:.: p.~~P~ -~-~ll: .. qve.r ,. · o.n :top "'bf'· . 
the bar anq --on· the flqor·.-.'" .- w:nen) ·.Mr·s·~ ·'clark·was ,unable ·t'o'- · '·~ · · · 
locate t,he ~cop~~ . th$. a~~~-~~_.-,.rEi~_~I[i(f<'.i :.:~~:_{':·:p:~x~a~ }Ie_adqU'3+~~e·rs41~47-.: 
At the suggestio~ of th.~,· _;i.~~e~~~·~· ·tp~y .,~8_g_orµp~ni(3_d f?:i_m to t1J.e: · 
licensed p~emises and:, :_whei1 .. the·~ lic~nse·e "'was "unable --to .·locate · 

· the copy·,: .the .. tprE?e. o_f' :·theni··:re·~tit:p~q.::.:t9::. ~oftc~ .. H:~·adquar·ters · · . 
and all remained there· until ·abb'ut.: 2'::"00·"· 49: .·m~: Mr·s ... ·Clark testi­
fied that, about 2·:15 a@m .. ; ':·she.:TinaYly~·rodhd the;· copy and· 
telephoned· to, Police ~\~adquart~rs _~, This is v~~-:i:.f1ed 'by the 
testimony. of _.Police Ser.geant ,:£?yr1qh .. t1l;lo .te:?t.f_f ie<d that.;. at 2: 15 
a.me, he_., received a '.:phone "ca)~.l: at _·:He"aqq u~t~ter:-~ ... f:i='otn a ·person · 
who ident;tf ~ect~-..h~rse~K,,.as '_1YJt$.'~_~;·~c1ark'-, .. ·a:r~a ..... yff{q ... ,~~aici tria~ -.-$'he ·h~d · 
found the li;cense and.J~tishea.: to_··'speak"· to ·;h·er"husl)'and ~. ·Ser- · 

'geant Byroi;i. aqvised,.>the;'. q'~_:li-~p .... ~ti~i{)~-~;::;.Cla~k.··f1~4 ~Left~'--·:. -'The 
. licensee testified. 'tha:(, --·when-.· he. ~rrived· ··$t· tne -11c·ense·d ·pr em-·· · 
.1ses_ .about· 2_·:3o:ji ~m,~',: .. ·~f;ii~s; ~d~fe"~co·~a·1)ifrn _.-t~.a'.-t:;~ _'.:at, .:·atiout ·_2·:·15 ·· ·,. · 
a ~m·e, she had f9und .. ·the ... ·'Cq·py:,: utjP;er·. the"_qa~-~ .. re.gi .. ste.~. ·', ::.In .. t.he·· 
brief. f il~d. by_· ·tne··'att:orney· appe·ar·ing· ,for):: the' :PiV.ision, some 
point "is niade 9f.- tli:~: :.:CJ~;.c·~--' l;:lj~~ .. :1'1rs -~- Q'iarki~ ~old~ ~he·~_--Police · · · · 
Sergeant _th?--:t :~h~--"-1:1.~d-~ .. ~.Ofulax' t.r.~ -.. ,1,ic'l~·qf:f~ '1 j a;~.4 ·n_(?t :~he copy : .. 
thereof"o .· .-Hdweye.r-~ I "p.h,i sa~is·r~e~«"tha·~·:,· .wl\atever. wo,rd. she· us·ed_,: 
·She was :~eferrlri_g ":to ~he .... copy ':"Of •'the ~?pPI~.c,at.ion Which was- the ' 
only pap~r .in which an.y· o~. t(.ie·, par'ti~s-'· to -.:=ttie~ ·searcp.· was then 
interes:teq. .. -a!)O. .... _the on.l_y .. pape\r":,whic.h .. _a_ll we_r-~. trying to find-. 
Under a11:«tne. 9ircumstan_9e·s .. , ·r: .am: sat·:t.sfi'ed«_~lj.at.'a _c()py,of ·.the 
appl1aat1qn_ wa,s. 011 .th~.- i1·o~hse4_· premises ._and· that ·the· fact th?t .. 
:it was .not --readily ava:1labl~;: f.6~." '.fn·~_pec'tion>_was "due _sqle;t.y to_·· · 
the :raa-t .t;nat n.ew cab .. inet_s", Vjer:e .... be:tng ·pla'.¢.ed beh~iid the b~r .. · . 
and that" other' ~epa.1r·s Wf?~-~:·· b'~~hg -tnatj.e -~ •. '~A:tte'r . c·:o:_ns ide.ring'. all 
the testimony -~nd th~=":-bri~(.s _submitted b:y· th~ att_orney· for.· · ·· . 
d~fendant-- and: the att~orn,ey _a.ppe~.ririg :Cor t.he bl vision, I reco~-. 
mend that. an ·o:rder be EH'l,t-~:ried. dism~sfd.ng -~bo·:en. ckJ,a_1~ge_s." _ . ~-. · 

•• t ,· 

No .. exce_ptions we.re taken. 't9:«the "~e~:ber··'r·s __ .Report within 
the time ·limited by Rt.i'le" 6 or· Stat .. e ~_egula·t·+,on No~ 16 a ·, 

. . ' . " " . . . ~ ·~ . . . 

Afite~r:.~ e.a·r.e_f'_ully ,"con~~ ider.Xhg{ ~ :fa-'1the' ·;t'.gC t-s and .c ircupi­
s.tance s of the,: case~ .I· concur ·;th tp~·: Hear~i'1 ·• s ·cone lus ions and · 

. adopt the· same as my : cm;rn lu.a io'hs hi;fa-at? in ci '_ -. ..-
.- _; ',,,:. • , ' 'I;_~ r • ., 

··Accordingly, ... ·it. i,s,::· ofi· .. "thi~ ·18th·ci~y'·'of· Septepi.ber, ig58,, 
. . . . . '; ' ' _. i.ti'tJi~f;: '. ,·.. . . ... ~ .. ~~~::ri'., .. ' . . .. . ' ·:,, ··'· . . " . . 

· ORDERED that _th.~ charg~s .ti~re4~n be 9-nd ·the same are 
hereby. dismissed Cl • , _-

1 

, .' • • .. -- • • ".. • 

'WitLIAM. HOWE DAvrs 
· · · Director .<-- · · 

., . - .. \. .. . 
~ ."';,;;. .\· 

,· ·:" 
·, ~; ·, I . 

' ... ·. 

6. STJ\TE· LICENSES NE~: ~PP;L,~C~TI,_oy f I~•. < . . 
N1cho.1as · Mer~o .. and. A~~ .. ~.<?nY:, J,~_: l1~l?.i~~-:- ~la ··{ct.· &,,,,·K~· · i:>.iatriqutora 
109- -: 12th.. St~.e.~,t, flaJ'.lllTlpnto~~-·"1~·~ -,;r; .. _ . .__,_ ·.:._,.'.. "·~:--_· ,: ... :-~ , . · :· 

Applicatipn .-filed_ No~veµ,ib~;r-~· :s;;· «19.58 :. tor 'i>e:r,son~t<?:Per.aon; -. 

1~~~~~;o~~~~3 ~~~~S,i~~~~~fu:&:J~!Je~~e ~~!~!~~~~~;~~age· 
Company, Harding Hfghway·. ancr~·lf-;ldWf3~~;·:;st-'~ $ _!._J?U~ncf'·Boro~hJl · .N ~-J ... 

. ' ~. . ~ . . -~ ~· ~. ... . :.- : .. ,, . . ' :·. . ' ' ' . , -~ : " . 


